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EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard
 

No witnesses were presented. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A through 1G:  Procedural exhibits. 
 
State’s Exhibit 2:  Sentencing Entry of the Court of Common Pleas for Richland 
County, Ohio, in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case No. 2005 CR 0819D. 
 
State’s Exhibit 3A:  Indictment in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case No. 2005 
CR 0819D, redacted in part. 
 
State’s Exhibit 4A:  Jury verdicts in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case 
No. 2005 CR 0819D, redacted in part. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Letter to the State Medical Board of Ohio dated October 11, 
2006, from Respondent’s counsel. 

 
III. Proffered Exhibits 

 
State’s Exhibit 3:  Indictment in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case No. 2005 CR 
0819D, unredacted. 

 
State’s Exhibit 4:  Jury verdicts in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case No. 2005 CR 
0819D, unredacted. 

 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
After the close of the hearing, the Hearing Examiner noticed that State’s Exhibit 4 contained 
patient names and that State’s Exhibit 3A, the redacted copy of the indictment, had been 
incorrectly redacted.  During a conference call on January 26, 2007, the Hearing Examiner 
proposed, and counsel agreed, that the patient names would be redacted from State’s Exhibit 4 
and that the redacted copy would be admitted as State’s Exhibit 4A.  It was further agreed that 
the original exhibit, State’s Exhibit 4, would be accepted as a proffer. 
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With respect to State’s Exhibit 3A, it was agreed that the Hearing Examiner would admit a 
redacted copy of the indictment showing only the counts to which the Respondent had pleaded 
guilty or otherwise been found guilty, and that the copy previously admitted into the record had 
not been correctly redacted.  In addition, the Hearing Examiner proposed, and the parties agreed, 
that the unredacted copy of the indictment would be accepted as a proffer rather than being 
admitted into the record under seal. 
 
The State’s counsel redacted the patient names from State’s Exhibit 4 and circulated the redacted 
copy, State’s Exhibit 4A, for review.  The State’s counsel also circulated a corrected copy of 
State’s Exhibit 3A with revised redactions of the counts in the indictment.  On January 31, 2007, 
Respondent’s counsel informed the Hearing Examiner that the Respondent had no objection to 
the new exhibits as circulated.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner reopened the record on 
February 1, 2007, and admitted State’s Exhibit 4A and the corrected copy of State’s Exhibit 3A.  
In addition, the Hearing Examiner accepted States Exhibits 3 and 4 as proffered exhibits, and 
closed the record on February 1, 2007. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All admitted exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Mark Allen Davis, M.T., received a massage therapy license from the Board in January 

1985.  The Board’s licensee database reflects that Mr. Davis’ Ohio certificate is still active.  
(See February 2, 2007 <https://license.ohio.gov/Lookup/SearchDetail.asp?ContactIdnt= 
3020223&DivisionIdnt=78&Type=L>) 

 
2. In March 2006, a grand jury in Richland County, Ohio, indicted Mr. Davis on 27 counts.  

The case was designated State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis, Case No. 2005 CR 0819D. 
 

• In Count 22, the indictment states that Mr. Davis did “claim to the public to be 
a practitioner of medicine and surgery, or any of its limited branches, to-wit:  
Mechanotherapy, without a certificate from the state medical board, in violation 
of section 4731.41 [of] the Revised Code, a felony of the fifth degree.” 
 

• In Count 27, the indictment states that Mr. Davis did, while “being employed 
by, or associated with, any enterprise[,] conduct or participate in, directly or 
indirectly, the affairs of the enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity or 
the collection of an unlawful debt, in violation of section 2923.32(A)(1) of the 
Revised Code, a felony of the second degree, * * *.” 
 

• In Counts 24 and 25, the indictment states that Mr. Davis did “forge any 
writing so that it purports to be genuine when it actually is spurious, or to be a 

https://license.ohio.gov/Lookup/SearchDetail.asp
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copy of an original when so such original existed, in violation of section 
2913.31(A)(2) of the Revised Code, a felony of the fifth degree.” 
 

• In Count 1, the indictment states that Mr. Davis did, “with purpose to deprive 
the owner; to-wit:  various patients and/or customers, knowingly obtain or exert 
control over property or services; to-wit:  monetary payments for professional 
services, beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of said owners 
and/or by deception; the value of said property or services being five thousand 
dollars or more but less than one hundred thousand dollars, in violation of 
section 2913.02(A)(2) or (3) of the Revised Code, a felony of the fourth 
degree.” 1 

 
(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 3A at 1, 5-6) 

 
3. On September 6, 2006, a jury found Mr. Davis guilty of Counts 1, 22, 24, 25 and 27.  The 

jury verdict on Count 1 is not clear as to which provision of the theft statute was violated.  
That jury verdict simply states that Mr. Davis is guilty of theft.  (St. Ex. 4A, at verdict 23) 

 
4. On September 11, 2006, Mr. Davis was sentenced.  The sentencing entry listed the 

convictions as follows: 
 

• Claiming to be a Mechanotherapy Practitioner without a License, a violation of 
Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, a fifth degree felony; 

• Engaging in a Pattern of Corrupt Activity, a violation of Section 2923.32(A)(1), 
Ohio Revised Code, a second degree felony. 

• Forgery, a violation of Section 2913.31(A)(2), Ohio Revised Code, a fifth 
degree felony; 

• Forgery, a violation of Section 2913.31(A)(2), Ohio Revised Code, a fifth 
degree felony; and 

• Theft, a violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, a fifth degree 
felony;2 

 
(St. Ex. 2) 

 
5. Among other things, Mr. Davis was sentenced to four years of community control, and 

required to perform 320 hours of community service, serve 60 days in a “jail alternate 

 
1Section 2913.02(A)(2), Ohio Revised Code, states that no person, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or 
services, shall knowingly obtain or exert control over either property or services beyond the scope of the express or 
implied consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.  Section 2913.02(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code, 
states that no person, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, shall knowingly obtain or exert 
control over either property or services by deception. 
 
2As noted previously, Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised Code, is the theft statute.  Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised 
Code, prohibits the practice of medicine, surgery, or any of its branches, without a certificate from the Board.  Also, 
as noted, the indictment described the theft charge as a felony of the fourth degree. 
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program” and surrender his massage therapy license.  Additionally, Mr. Davis was 
required to pay restitution of $6,000 and a fine of $27,500.  (St. Ex. 2) 

 
6. In a letter to the Board, Respondent’s counsel stated that Respondent has appealed the 

criminal matter.  (Respondent’s Ex. A) 
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. Mark Allen Davis, M.T., was found guilty in State of Ohio v. Mark Allen Davis [State v. 

Davis], Case No. 2005 CR 0819D, of:  (a) one felony count of the Practice of Medicine 
Without a Certificate (Claiming to be a Mechanotherapy Practitioner without a License) in 
violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code; (b) one felony count of Engaging in a 
Pattern of Corrupt Activity in violation of Section 2923.32, Ohio Revised Code; and  
(c) two felony counts of Forgery in violation of Section 2913.31, Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. There is insufficient evidence to conclude that Mr. Davis was found guilty of one felony 

count of “Theft by Deception.”  Rather, the evidence establishes that Mr. Davis was found 
guilty in State v. Davis of one felony count of “Theft” in violation of Section 2913.02, Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The four felony convictions of Mark Allen Davis, M.T., as set forth in the Finding of Fact 1 

constitutes a “plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of 
eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony” as that language is used in 
Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The felony Theft conviction of Mr. Davis, as set forth in Finding of Fact 2, also constitutes 

a “plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for 
intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony” as that language is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
 

* * * * * 
 
One or more of Mr. Davis’ felony convictions occurred in the course of his practice of massage 
therapy.  Although Mr. Davis is appealing the convictions, the Board is statutorily permitted to 
rely upon those convictions for purposes of taking disciplinary action under Section 
4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.  In the event that the convictions are overturned on appeal, 
Mr. Davis could pursue reinstatement of his massage therapy certificate per Section 4731.22(H), 
Ohio Revised Code. 
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